
No Name Website Brief Comment 

1 A D Rattray www.adrattray.com Established over 150 years

2 Abbey Whisky www.abbeywhisky.com Online shop and bottler

3 Adelphi Selection www.adelphiselection.com 
Part of Ardnamurchan

Distillery. Often just referrd to
as Adelphi

4 Artful Dodger https://artfuldodgerwhisky.com All bottles are cask strength

5 Bartels Whisky www.bartelswhisky.com
Brand - Highland Laird and

also a UK stockist for Malts of
Scotland

6 Berry Bros & Rudd www.bbr.com
Release batches as well as

core whiskies

7 Blackadder https://blackadder.com 
Their signature brand is Raw

Cask - contains cask
sediment

8 Blind Summit www.blindsummitwhisky.com 

Independent, small batch
whiskies with a focus on
quality expressions for

drinking and sharing, based in
Leith

9 Brave New Spirits www.bravenewspirits.com 
Near to starting a new

distillery in Campeltown. One
brand is Voodoo Spirits

10 Cadenheads www.cadenhead.shop
Long established

independent bottler

11 Carn Mor www.carnmorwhisky.co.uk
Three "brands", Strictly

Limited, Celebration of the
Cask, Family Reserve
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12 Cask Share www.caskshare.com

Here you buy a share of a
specific cask, leave to mature
and then receive your "bottle

share"

13 Chapter 7 Whisky https://chapter7whisky.com
Opened their own bottling

plant in 2022

14 Chorlton Whisky https://chorltonwhisky.co.uk Labels use medieval prints

15 Claxton's www.claxtonsspirits.com
Based in the Scottish

lowlands their bonded
warehouse was built in 2019

16 Compass Box www.compassboxwhisky.com 
Known for its blended

whiskies it's bottled over 135
whiskies so far

17
Cut Yout Wolf

Loose
https://cutyourwolfloose.com 

Shop and bottler based in
Brighton

18 Darkness Whisky https://darknesswhisky.com 

Part of Atom brands which
include Aerolite Lindsey, That
Boutique-y Whisky Company

and Master of Malt

19 Decadent Drinks https://decadent-drinks.com 

Based in Perth, another
quirky/fun lable brand

perhaps best known for its
"Whisky Sponge" bottles

20
Deerstalker

Whisky Company
www.deerstalkerwhisky.com

Interesting history going back
to 1800

21 Douglas Laing www.douglaslaing.com Numerous brands
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22 Douglas McGibbon www.douglasmcgibbon.com
A family run company since

1947. Clan Denny is their
single malt brand

23 Dràm Mòr https://drammorgroup.com
Established in 2019 at

Dumbarton

24 DS Tayman https://dstayman.com 
Stockists for the UK appear to

be located only in London

25 Dun Eiddeann Part of Signatory/Edradour
Distillery

Should be thought of as a
Signatory brand

26 Duncan Taylor www.duncantaylor.com 
Numerous brands with

perhaps their Octave range
currently popular

27 Elixir Distillers https://elixirdistillers.com 

The new name for the former
Speciality Drinks Limited, the

bottling arm of The Whisky
Exchange

28 Fable Whisky https://fablewhisky.com 

Part of Pendulum Spirits Ltd
based in Livingston. Worth

exploring their stories on the
website

29 Ferg and Harris https://www.fergandharris.co.uk 
We pair exquisite whiskies

with different wood finishes
for truly distinctive drams

30 Fib Whisky https://www.fibwhisky.scot 
Fib Whisky: Inspired by the

Myths and Legends of
Scotland

31 Finn Thompson https://finnthomson.com
Nine generations of selling

whisky
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32 Fragrant Drops www.fragrantdrops.co
"ambrosial libations" sums up

the ethos of the brand

33 Glaschu Spirits Co https://damgooddrams.com 
Indpendent bottler and shop

listing the duo's favourite
independently bottled whisky

34
Gleann Mhorr

Spirits
https://gmspirits.com 

Established in 2015 the
company is now based in

Leith. Rare Finds is the most
prominemt brandf-rtt56

35
Global whisky

Limited
https://globalwhisky.com

Established 2017. Whisky
brands: Auld Goonsy’s Malt,
Red Cask Co and Concept 8

36 Golden Cask https://houseofmacduff.co.uk/g
olden-cask/ 

 One of the House of MacDuff
brands

37
Goldfinch Whisky

Merchants
www.goldfinchwhisky.com

Several brands. Or bottle your
own cask as a private client

38 Gordon & Macphail www.gordonandmacphail.com

One of the oldest
independents in Scotland

who also own Benromach and
The Cairn Distilleries

39 Great Drams https://greatdrams.com
Received several awards in

2022

40 Halcyon Spirits https://www.fibwhisky.scot Established in 2023

41 Hart Brothers www.hartbrothers.co.uk Established in 1964
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42 Heroes & Heritics https://hahcws.com

Offers "The Heroes & Heretics
Collective" a spirits club

defined by its dedication to
affordable luxury

43 Hidden Spirits www.hiddenspiritswhisky.com
Is an Italian Company

established in 2013

44
House of

Hazelwood.
www.houseofhazelwood.com/ Well aged blended malts

45
House of

Hazelwood.
www.houseofhazelwood.com/ Well aged blended malts

46 House of MacDuff https://houseofmacduff.co.uk Brand is Golden Cask Whisky

47
House of

McCallum
www.mccallumwhisky.scot 

Maybe needs to update its
blog posts?

48 Hunter Laing https://hunterlaing.com 

Three generations have run
this family business. They've

also their own distillery
Ardnahoe on Islay

49 Ian Macleod www.ianmacleod.com 

As well as independent
bottlers they own Tamdhu,

Glengoyne and Rosebak
Distilleries

50 Islay Boys (The) https://islayboys.com

Whisky bottlers, beer
brewers, and new distillery

partners with Ian Macleod on
Islay (Laggan Bay)

51 Imperial Tribute https://imperialtribute.com 

Should be thought of as a Top
Whisky Brand or from the

website "the ultimate whisky
gift"
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52 James Eadie www.jameseadie.co.uk 
A re-establishment of a

family business dating back
to 1854

53 James MacArthur N/A
Established in 1982 with some

classic Islay bottles. Not a
prolific bottler.

54 JG Thompson https://jgthomson.com 
A Blender of casks with a

small batch ethos

55 Kilnsman's Dram Part of Goldfinch N/A

56 Lady of the Glen www.ladyoftheglen.com 
Offers cask purchase and
bottling, part of Hannah

Whisky Merchants

57 Limited https://drinklimited.com

Bottling/cask
purchase/sale/investment

part of Whisky Partners -
https://whiskypartners.com

58 Liquid Treasures https://liquid-treasures.com 
Website currenty being

updated

59
Little Brown Dog

Spirits
https://littlebrowndogspirits.com 

Have their own on-site
Maturatiopn warehouse and

bottling facility

60 Living Souls https://www.whiskysouls.com
We capture the magic of
whisky flavour creation

61 Livingstone https://livingstonerare.com
What is Livingstone? It’s a

project space really. 
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62 Loch Fyne https://www.lochfynewhiskies.com
A whisky shop and online
retailer who bottle casks
from various distilleries

63
Lombard Scotch

Whisky
https://www.wsteurope.com

Not a brand you might
recognise in the UK although

based in central Scotland

64
MacKillop's

Choice
N/A

Founded in 1996 by Angus
Dundee Distillers (owner of

the Glencadam and
Tomintoul distilleries)?

65 Macmillan Spirits https://macmillanspirits.com From the island of Benbecula

66
Malts of

Scotland
https://www.malts-of-

scotland.com/en/
German bottler

67 Master of Malt https://www.masterofmalt.com Well known online retailer

68
Morrison
Distillers

https://www.morrisondistillers.com
Owners ofAberargie Distillery,
Carn Mor, Mac-Talla and Old

Perth Brands

69
Mossburn
Distillers

https://mossburnwhisky.com Based in Jedburgh

70 Murray McDavid https://murray-mcdavid.com Various brands

71 Na Braithreann https://nabraithrean.com

"Our end product is two
bottles of the same spirit with

different personalities and
characteristics."
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72
North Star

Spirits
https://northstarspirits.com

Owners of the new The Dál
Riata Distillery Campbeltown

73 Oxhead https://topwhiskies.com
Based in Singapore. Whiskies

sold through Top Whiskies

74 Paloma Part of Goldfinch N/A

75 Peg Whisky https://www.peg-whisky.com Based in Leeds

76
Rest and Be

Thankful
https://www.restandbethankfulcom

pany.com
Established in 2012

77 Robert Graham www.robertgraham1874.com 
Retailer and bottler based in

Glasgow

78
Robertsons of

Pitlochry
https://www.robertsonsofpitlochry.

co.uk
Retailer and bottler based in

Pitlochry

79
Roger's Whisky

Company
https://www.rogerswhisky.com Based in the Netherlands

80
Royal Mile
Whiskies

https://www.royalmilewhiskies.com
Retailer and bottler based in

Edinburgh

81 Saltire Rare Malt https://www.saltireraremalt.com
"An exclusive selection of the

finest single malts"

82 Samaroli https://samaroli.com Famed italian bottler
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83
Samuel Gulliver

& Co
https://www.samuelgulliver.com/

English whisky bottler.
Launched in 2018

84
Scotch and

Tattoos
https://www.thesinglecask.co.uk/pa

ges/scotch-tattoos-brand-page

Torsten Paul Whisky
Company based in the

Netherlands

85 Scotts Selection N/A
Robert Scott is a retired

Master Blender

86 Secret Spirits N/A
Makers of Whisky Advent

calendars. 

87
Signatory
(Vintage)

N/A
Founded in 1988 also own

Edradour Distillery

87
Single Cask

Nation
https://singlecasknation.com

Based in the USA member
scheme. However bottles

available in UK
retailers/auctions

88
Single Malts of

Scotland
https://specialitybrands.com/range

/single-malts-of-scotland/
See Elixir Distillers/Speciality

Brands

89
Single Note

Whisky
https://topwhiskies.com/pages/sin

gle-note-whisky

Rick van Diepen is a jazz
musician and the bottles are

sold via TopWhiskies 

90
Skene Scotch

Whisky
https://skenewhisky.com

Brands include Skene
Reserve, Cask Classics, Black

Tartan and Skene Dhu

91 Samaroli https://samaroli.com Famed italian bottler
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92 Spiritfilled https://www.spiritfilled.co.uk
Bottle brand is Mythical
Beasts. Also offer cask

investment services

93 Stirk Brothers https://stirkbrothers.com

Occasional releases under
Stirk Brothers, otherwise a
small boutique retailer in

Dumfries & Galloway

94
Stillwater

Whisky Co
https://stillwaterwhisky.co.uk

Bottles can be purchased via
House of Malt or Master of

Malts

95 SweetDram https://sweetdram.com  Based in London

96 Swell De Spirits https://www.swelldespirits.com/en Based in France

97
That Boutique-y

Whisky
Company

https://www.thatboutiqueywhiskyc
ompany.com

The name says it all - known
for their various series.

98 The Distillers Art https://distillersart.com Art and whisky together

99
The Firkin

Whisky
Company

https://firkinwhisky.com

Based in Australia and sold in
the UK by

TopWhiskies  (https://topwhi
skies.com) 

100
The Good
Spirits Co

https://www.thegoodspiritsco.com
Retailer and independent
bottler based in Glasgow

101 The Heart Cut https://theheartcut.com
Working with distilleries from

around the world
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102 The Heart Cut https://theheartcut.com
Working with distilleries from

around the world

103
The Scotch Malt
Whisky Society

https://smws.com

Requires membership to
access bottles on release.

Many bottles do end up in the
secondary market

104 The Single Cask www.thesinglecask.co.uk
Range of brands including

The Single Cask

105
The Sipping

Shed
https://thesippingshed.com Few bottles on website.

106
Tailored Spirits

Co
https://www.tailoredspirits.co.uk

From the warehouse to your
house

107
The Vintage
Malt Whisky

Company

https://www.vintagemaltwhisky.co
m

Brands include  Finlaggan,
The Ileach, Islay Storm, and

The Cooper’s Choice

108
The Whisky

Baron
https://www.thewhiskybaron.co.uk

Also offers private cask
purchases etc. 

109
The Whisky

Cellar
https://whiskycellar.co.uk Based in Edinburgh

110
The Whisky

Shop
https://www.whiskyshop.com

Each shop can bottle their
own selected casks

111 Thompson Bros www.thompsonbrosdistillers.com
Established whisky bar and

their distillery in 2016
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112 Tri Carragh https://www.tricarragh.com
Now offering a second

release

113
Turntable

Spirits
https://turntablespirits.com Blended Whiskies

114
Uncharted
Whisky Co

https://unchartedwhisky.com Bottler and Cask Share Club

115
Valinch and

Mallet
https://www.valinchandmallet.com

Based in London. Avaiable
from Master of Malt and The

Whisky Exchange

116 Vintage Bottlers https://vintagebottlersltd.com
Some reasonable, some

seemingly expensive bottles.
Cask sales

117 W. D. O'Connell https://wdoconnell.com
Based in Ireland and offering
Cask Shares. Ewach share = 1

bottle

118 Watt Whisky https://wattwhisky.com
Based in Campbeltown. Also

offer cask services

119
Waxhouse

Whisky
https://waxhousewhisky.com

"formed in 2018 by 3 friends
who administer the St Albans

Whisky Club"

120 Wee Dram https://www.weedram.co.uk
Retailer who offers

occassional "own bottles"

121 Wemyss Malts https://wemyssmalts.com
Also owners of Kingsbarns

Distillery
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122 Whisky Broker https://www.whiskybroker.co.uk

Formed in 2010 offers
independent bottles, buying
and selling casks as well as

storage

123
Whisky Is The

Limit
https://whiskyisthelimit.ch Based in Switzerland

124
Wilson and

Morgan
https://www.wilsonandmorgan.com Based in Treviso Italy

125
Woodrows of

Edinburgh
www.woodrowswhisky.com

Blender, bottler and whisky
specialist

126 Woven Whisky https://wovenwhisky.com
Blender based in Leith,

Edinburgh

A-Z of Independent 
Whisky Bottlers (UK)

www.thecaskconnoisseur.com



No Name Why we included them? Why did they stop?

1
Dead Whisky

Society
Bottled closed distillery bottles  Closed in 2011

2
Direct Wines

First Cask
Range bottled through 1990's to late

2000's
Now collectable items

3
Queen of the

Moorlands
Bottled up to 2013? May still be

bottling
Stopped 2013?
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Independents No longer Bottling Whisky...

Please get in touch if you require
further information. 

Our email is
info@thecaskconnoisseur.com


